The study covers all the Colleges of 

Education within the South-South geo-political zone of Nigeria. The South-South geopolitical 

zone include the following states; Akwa Ibom, Bayelsa, Cross River, Delta, Edo and River State. 

The population of the study consisted of all the one thousand one hundred and ninety eight 

(1,198) lecturers from the nine Colleges of Education in the South-South region. A simple 

random sampling technique was used in selecting three hundred (300) lecturers from three (3) 

Colleges of Education. This means that fifty (5) lecturers were selected from each of the three (3)